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ACCOUNTANT'S COMPILATION REPQORT

St. Landry Gravity Drainage District No. Fourteen

Opelousas, Louisiana

We have compiled the accompanying financial statements of the St.

John 5. Dowling, CPA
1904-1984

Retired
Harold Dupre, CPA

1996

John Newton Stout, CPA
1998

Dwight Ledoux, CPA
1998

Landry Gravity

Drainage District No. Fourteen, a component unit of the St. Landry Parish Police Jury,

as ©of December 31, 1999 and for the year then ended,

in accordance with Statements on

Standards for Accounting and Review Services issued by the American Institute of
Certified Public Accountants.

A compilation is limited to presenting in the form of financial statements information

that 1s the representation of management.

We have not audited or reviewed the

accompanying financial statements and, accordingly, do not express an opinion or any
other form of assurance on them.
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i* ) Box 433 4766 1-49 North Service Road

Opelousas, Loufsiana 70571-0433

Telephone 318-948-4848

Telefax 318-348-6109
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ST. LANDRY GRAVITY DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO. FOURTEEN
QPELOUSAS, LOUISIANA
BALANCE SHEET - GENERAIL FIUND
DECEMBER 31, 1989

TOTALS ~
GOVERNMENTAL  ACCOUNT GROUP (Memoranduim
FUND TYPE GENERAL FIXED (Only)
GENERAL ASSETS 1959 1998
ASSETS
Cash in bank 5173 S173 S5,886
Ad valorem tax receivable
Net of allowance for
unceollectibles 27,334 27,334 19,474
Due from lLiouisiana
Department of Labor 1,059
Accounts receivable - other 150 150 150
Egquipment i $1.500 1,500 1,500
Total assets 27,657 1,500 29,157 28,069
LIARILITIES AND FUND EQUITY
LIARTLITIES
Payroll taxes payable $81, $81 $56
Total liabilities B1 -0 - 81 56
FUND EQUITY
Investment in general fixed
assets S1,500 1,500 1,500
Fund balance
Unreserved and undesignated 27,576 27,976 26,513
Total fund equity 27,576 1,500 29,076 28,013
Total liabilities
and fund eguity 27,657 1,500 29,157 28,069

See accompanying notes and accountant's report.,



7. LANDRY GRAVITY DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO. FOURTEEN

OPELOUSAS, LOUISIANA

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

GENERAL FUND

FOQR_THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1399

REVENUES
Taxes
Property tLax
Interest on checking
Tnterest On property rtaxes
Miscellaneous
Total revenlesg

EXPENDITURES
Current operating
Auto allowance, president
Commissioners® per diem
Salary secretary/treasurer
Payroll taxes
Restoring canals -
Employees’ wages
Contract work

Workers’ compensation insurance

Other insurance
Miscellaneous
Engineering fee
Fuel
Repairs and maintenance
Secretarial supplies
Accounting fee
Materials and supplies
Office expense

Total expenditures

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES QVER EXPENDITURES

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year

FUND BALANCE, end of year

See accompanying notes and accountant's report.

1999

$27,454
89

905

72
28,520

975
2,520
2,600
1,652

11,472
1,080
1,313
1,044

73

100
557
1,863
111
725
872
200
27,457

1,063

26,0513

27,576

(Memoranaum

Oonly)
1998

$24,537
81
775

25,393

825
2,280
2,200
1,032

6,371
5,087
753
712
56
100
380

37

700
625
450
21,608

3,785

22,728

26,513




ST. LANDRY GRAVITY DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO. FOQURTEEN
OPELOUSAS, LOUISIANA
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
BRUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL
GENERAT, FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 13995

VARIANCE
FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUA]L (UNFAVORABLE)
REVENUES
Taxes
Property tax $25,300 $27.454 $2,154
Interest on checking 89 g9
Interest on property taxes 905 905
Miscellaneous 12 72
Total revenues 25,300 28,520 3,220
EXPENDITURES
Current operating
auto allowance, president 750 975 (225)
Commigssioners' per diem 3,500 2,520 980
Salary - secretary/treasurer 2,000 2,600 (600)
Payroll taxes 2,000 1,652 348
Restoring canalsg -
Employees’ wages 7,000 11,472 (4,472)
Contract work 4,000 1,080 2,920
Workers'! compensation insurance 1,400 1,313 87
Othexr insurance 1,400 1,044 356
Misgcellaneous 200 73 127
Engineering fee 160 100
Fuel 600 557 43
Repairs and maintenance 1,863 (1,863)
Secretarial supplies 100 111 {11)
Accounting fee 850 725 125
Materials and supplies 900 B72 28
Office expense 00 506
Total expenditures 25,300 27,457 (2.157)
EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER
EXPENDITURES -0- 1,063 1,063
FUND BALANCE, beginning ©f year 26,513
FUND BALANCE, end of year 27,576

See accompanying notes and accountant's report.
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ST. LANDRY GRAVITY DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO, FOURTEEN
OPELOUSAS, LOUISTANA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOQUNTING POLICIES

The entity being reported on 1s the St. Landry Gravity Drainage District No.
Fourteen, which is a component unit of the 8t. Landry Parish Police Jury.
The District was created by the St. Landry Parish Police Jury as authorized
by Louisiana Revised Statute 38:1751. The District is governed by a Board of
Commissioners, which consists of five commissioners appointed by the St.

Landry Parish Police Jury.

The Gravity Drainage District was established for the purpose of opening and
maintaining all natural drains in the District, where drainage 1is
accomplished using the natural force of gravity.

BASTIS OF PRESENTATION

The accounting and reporting practices of the St. Landry Gravity Drainage
District No. Fourteen conform to generally accepted accounting principles as
applicable to governmental units. The Governmental Accounting Standards
Board (GASB} 1s the accepted standard-setting body for establishing

governmental accounting and financial reporting principles.

REPORTING ENTITY

As the governing authority of the parish, for reporting purposes, the St.
Landry Parish Police Jury is the financial reporting entity for St. Landry
Parish. The financial reporting entity consists of (a) the primary
covernment (police jury), (b)) organizations for which the primary government
is financially accountable, and (¢) other organizations for which the nature
snd significance of their relationship with the primary government are such
that exclusion would cause the reporting entity's financial statements to be

misleading or incomplete.

GCovernmental Accounting Standards Broard Statement No. 14 established criteria
for determining which component units should be considered part of the St,
Landry Parish Police Jury for financial reporting purposes. The basic
criterion for including a potential component unit within the reporting
entity is financial accountability. The GASB has set forth criteria to be
considered in determining financial accountability. This criteria includes:

1. Appointing a voting majority of an organization's governing body, and

a. The ability of the police Jjury to impose its will on that
organization and/or

b. The potential for the organization to provide specific financial
benefits to or impose specific financial burdens on the police jury.

2. Organizations for which the police jury does not appoint a voting
majority but are fiscally dependent on the police jury.
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ST, LANDRY GRAVITY DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO. FQURTEEN
OPELOUSAS, LOUISIANA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCQUNTING POLICIES {(Continued)

EEPORTING ENTITY {(Continued)

3. Organizations for which the reporting entity financial statements would
be misleading if data of the organization is not incliuded because of the

nature or significance of the relationship.

Fecause the police jury appoints the five commissiocners of the St. Landry
Cravity Drainage District No. Fourteen, the District was determined to be a
component unit of the St. Landry Parish Police Jury, the financial reporting
entity. The accompanying financial statements present information only on
the funds maintained by the District and do not present information on the
police jury, the general government services provided by that governmental
unit, or the other governmental units that comprise the financial reporting

entity.

FUND ACCOUNTING

The accounts of the St. lLandry Gravity Drainage District No. Fourteen are
organized in one fund, which is considered a separate accounting entity. The
operaticns of the fund are accounted for by self-balancing accounts that
comprise its assets, liabilities, fund equity, revenues and expenditures.
Revenuyes are accounted for in this individual fund based upon the purpose for
which they are to be spent and the means by which spending activities are
controlled. The fund presented in the financial statements is described as

follows:

General Fund

The General Fund is the general operating fund of the St. Landry Gravity
Drainage District No. Fourteen. It is used to account for all financial

resources.

BASIS OF ACCQUNTING

The accounting and financial reporting treatment applied to a fund is
determined by 1its measurement focus. All governmental fund types are
accounted for using a current financial resources measurement focus. With
this measurement focus, only current assets and current liabilities generally
are included on the balance sheet. Operating statements of these funds
present increases {(i1.e., revenues and other financing sources) and decreases
(i.e., expenditures and other financing uses) 1in net current assets.

The madified accrual basis of accounting is utilized by the governmental fund
type. Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recorded
when susceptible to accrual, i.e., both measurable and available. Available
means collectible within the current period or soon encugh thereafter to be
used to pay liabilities ©f the current period. Expenditures are recorded
when the related fund liability is incurred, if measurable.



ST. LANDRY GRAVITY DRAINAGE DISTRICT NQO. FOURTEEN
OPELOUSAS, LOUISTIANA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL, STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

D. BASIS OF ACCOUNTING (Continued)

Revenues from local sources consist primarily of property taxes. Property
tax revenues and revenues received from the state of Louisiana are recognized

when susceptible to accrual. Miscellanecus revenues are recorded as revenue
when received in cash because they are generally not measurable until
actually received. Investment earnings are recorded as earned since they are

measurable and available.

Purchase of various operating supplies are regarded as expenditures at the
time purchased. The costs ¢f governmental fund-type inventories are recorded

as expenditures when purchased and items on hand at year-end, if any, are not
recorded as assets. Expenditures for insurance and similar services which
extend over more than one accounting period are accounted for as expenditures

of the period of acquisition.

E. INVESTMENTS AND CASH

Investments are stated at cost or amortized cost, which approximates market.
Louisiana statutes authorize the District to invest in United States bonds,

treasury notes or certificates, time certificates of deposit in state and
national banks, or any other federally insured investments.

F. FIXED ASSETS AND LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

All items of property and equipment are recorded in the General Fixed Assets

Account Group. Such agsets are maintained on the basis of original cost
(cash paid plus trade-in allowance, if applicable) and no depreciation is
computed or recorded thereon. The District does not capitalize

infrastructure assets, if any. The District does not capitalize and has not
incurred any interest costs on fixed assets. The District does not have any

long-term liabilities,

G. BUDGETS AND BUDGETARY ACCOUNTING

The District adopted a budget for 1999 during the year 1999. Appropriations
lapse at year-end.

H. ENCUMBRANCES

The Distriact deoes not employ the encumbrance system of accounting.

I. PENSION PLAN, VACATION, AND SICK LEAVE

The District does not have a pension plan or a vacation and sick leave
policy.
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NOTE 2

NOTE 3

NOTE 4

NOTE 5

NOTE 6

A

ST. LANDRY GRAVITY DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO. FOURTEEN
OPELOUSAS, LOUISIANA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAI, STATEMENTS
FOR _THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999

CASH AND INVESTMENTS

At December 31, 18898, the bank balance of cash 1n the NOW checking account was
$173. The cash is fully secured by federal deposit insurance.

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - OTHER

This amount represents payments to the prior secretary/treasurer over and above
amounts authorized by the Board of Commissioners to be paid in years prior to

1999,

FUND BALANCE

The General Fund does not have a deficit fund balance for the year ended
Decemwber 31, 1999,

Al VALOREM TAXES

The District's ad valorem property tax 1s levied each October 1 on the assessed
value listed as of the prior January 1 for all real and business personal
property located in the District. Property taxes are due on October 1 and
become delinguent by January 1 of the following year. The $t. Landry Parish
Sheriff bills, collects, and distributes the property taxes for the District
using the assessed values determined by the Tax Assessor of St. Landry Parish.

The District was required to remit 2.6759% in 1999 of the total ad valorem taxes
per the tax roll to the pension fund. This amount 1s determined by the
legislative auditor each year. Since the Sheriff collects all taxegs for the
parish, the tax collected in the first month is reduced by the Sheriff for the
pension fund amount owed and the remainder 1s remitted to the taxing districrt.
Therefore, the ad valorem tax receivable and revenue are shown net of pension
fund distributions. & breakdown of tax receivable is as follows:

Tax
Total Per Pension Fund Allowance For Collected Tax
Tax Roll Reqguirements Uncgllectibleg in December Receivables

13899 $30, 328 $894 $1,518 5582 $27,334

An estimated allowance for uncollectible property taxes has been set up based
on prior years' experience.

GENERAL FIXED ASSETS

A summary of changes in general fixed assets 1s as follows:

Equipment - 1/1/99 $1,500
additions
Retirements

Equipment - 12/31/99 1,500




ST, LANDRY GRAVITY DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO., FOURTEEN
QPELOUSAS, LOUISIANA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999

NOTE 7 - PER DIEM

Compensation paid to board members is summarized below:

1999
Cecilia Doucet S42Q
Arthur l.ee Thierry 600
Ellis Fontenot 360
Louis Gloston, Sr. 600
Earl Milburn, Jr. 540

Totals 2,520




?}TMNDRY GRAVITY DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO. FOURTEEN
.:r_“_t“. D on ST. LANDRY PARISH
LEES OPELOUSAS, LOUISIANA
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ANNUAL SWORN FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND CERTIFICATION OF REVENUES $50,000
OR LESS (if applicable)

The annual sworn financial statements are required by Louisiana Revised Statute 24:514 to be filed with the
Legislative Auditor within 90 days after the close of the fiscal year. The certification of revenues $50,000 or

less, if applicable, is required by Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513(1)(1)(c)(1).
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AFFIDAVIT

Personally came and appeared before the undersigned authority, Arthur Lee Thierry who, duly sworn, deposes

and says that the financial statements herewith given present fairly the financial position of the St. Landry

Gravity Drainage District No. Fourteen as of December 31, 1999 and the results of operations for the year then

ended, in accordance with the basis of accounting described within the accompanying financial statements.

(Complete if applicable)
In addition, Arthur Lee Thierry, who duly sworn, deposes and says that the St. Landry Gravity Drainage District

No. Fourteen received $50,000 or less in revenues and other sources for the fiscal year ending December 31,

1999, and, accordingly, is not required to have an audit for the previously mentioned fiscal year-end.
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Slgnature J,-/

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this _ 5} 8441 day of [hgech 19 doc:

?) (A (D q.ﬁ,ie_fj/&

NOTARY PUBLIC

Officer Name _Arthur Lee Thierry
Title President

Address 455 McNeese Street
Opelousas, LA 70570

Telephone No. (318) 942-4589




